

Nos. 15-961, 15-962

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VISA INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SAM OSBORN, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

VISA INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARY STOUMBOS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS**

---

STEPHEN NEUWIRTH  
DAVID M. COOPER  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN LLP  
51 Madison Ave, 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10010  
(212) 849-7000  
stephennewirth@  
quinnemanuel.com

STEVE W. BERMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL  
SHAPIRO LLP  
1918 Eighth Ave  
Suite 3300  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 268-9320  
steve@hbsslaw.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

March 30, 2016

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

---

---

STEVEN A. SKALET  
CRAIG L. BRISKIN  
MEHRI & SKALET, PLLC  
1250 Connecticut Ave N.W.  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 822-5100

JONATHAN L. RUBIN  
DON A. RESNIKOFF  
RUBIN PLLC  
1250 24th Street, N.W.  
Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 776-7763

MICHAEL G. MCLELLAN  
DOUGLAS G. THOMPSON, JR.  
FINKELSTEIN THOMPSON LLP  
James Place  
1077 30th Street, N.W.  
Suite #150  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 337-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS.	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT.....	2
A. Factual Background .....	2
B. The District Court Granted Petitioners’ Motion To Dismiss And Denied Leave To Amend.....	5
C. The Court Of Appeals Held That Respondents Stated A Claim For Violation Of The Antitrust Laws .....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	8
I. THIS CASE DOES NOT IMPLICATE ANY SUPPOSED CIRCUIT CONFLICT OVER WHETHER MEMBERSHIP IN A TRADE ASSOCIATION SUFFICES TO SHOW AGREEMENT .....	8
A. There Is No Circuit Conflict On The Issue Of Mere Membership.....	8
B. There Is No Circuit Conflict On The Issue Of Whether The Specific Allegations Here Beyond Mere Membership Suffice To State A Claim	9

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE ALLEGATIONS HERE IN ADDITION TO MEMBERSHIP IN A TRADE ASSOCIATION SUFFICED TO STATE A CLAIM DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW.....	14
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE ALLEGATIONS HERE IN ADDITION TO MEMBERSHIP IN A TRADE ASSOCIATION SUFFICED TO STATE A CLAIM.....	15
A. The Existence Of An Agreement Here Was Far More Than Plausible .....	15
B. Petitioners Fail To Show Any Error In The D.C. Circuit's Opinion .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black &amp; Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	18
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc'y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982) .....	18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	6, 17
<i>Fed. Prescription Serv., Inc. v. Am. Pharm. Ass'n</i> , 663 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975) .....	18
<i>Home Quarters Real Estate Grp., LLC v. Michigan Data Exch., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 276796 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 5, 2009).	15
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Nat'l ATM Council, Inc. v. Visa, Inc.</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	5
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....	18
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	2
